
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Wednesday, 18th December, 2019, 2.30 pm - Coldfall Wood Room, 
Podium North - River Park House, 225 High Road, N22 8HQ 
 
Members: Councillors Kirsten Hearn 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business.  
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  
New items will be dealt with under items 5 and 9 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 



 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items of urgent business as identified at item 3. 
 

6. APPLICATIONS BY FESTIVAL REPUBLIC LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY 
PARK FOR MULTI-EVENT WEEKENDS IN 2020  (PAGES 1 - 46) 
 
This report seeks a determination of three applications made by Festival 
Republic Ltd to hire Finsbury Park in 2020 in order to stage (1) a multi-event 
weekend to include the Community Festival over 3 days in June, (2) the 
Wireless Festival over 3 days July and (3) a one-day, music concert in July. 
 
The applications are required to be determined pursuant to the Council’s 
Outdoor Events Policy (the Policy), which was approved by Cabinet on 17th 
December 2013, and implemented on 7th January 2014. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
Item 8 is likely to be subject to a motion to exclude the press and public be 
from the meeting as it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1985); paragraph 3. 
 

8. APPLICATIONS BY FESTIVAL REPUBLIC LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY 
PARK FOR MULTI-EVENT WEEKENDS IN 2020  (PAGES 47 - 48) 
 
To consider exempt information pertaining to item 6. 
 

9. ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items of exempt urgent business as identified at item 3. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Felicity Foley 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Tuesday, 10 December 2019 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 15  

 
 

 
Report for:  Cabinet Member decision – 18 December 2019 
 
Item number: N/A 
 
Title: Applications by Festival Republic Ltd to hire Finsbury Park for 

multi-event weekends including the Community Festival, Wireless 
Festival and a one-day music concert in 2020 

 
Report  
Authorised by:  Stephen McDonnell, Director – Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Lead Officer: Simon Farrow, Head of Parks & Leisure 

simon.farrow@haringey.gov.uk, 020 8489 3639 
 
Ward(s) affected: Harringay Ward 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key Decision 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 This report seeks a determination of three applications made by Festival 

Republic Ltd to hire Finsbury Park in 2020 in order to stage (1) a multi-event 

weekend to include the Community Festival over 3 days in June, (2) the 

Wireless Festival over 3 days July and (3) a one-day, music concert in July. 

 
1.2 The applications are required to be determined pursuant to the Council‟s 

Outdoor Events Policy (the Policy), which was approved by Cabinet on 17th 

December 2013, and implemented on 7th January 2014. 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 

Not applicable. 
 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 The Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Sustainability is recommended 

to: 
 
(a) Consider, and take account of, the comments received from recognised 

stakeholders of Finsbury Park in response to the event notifications being 

sent as part of the decision-making process (attached as Appendix 2).  

 

(b) Authorise the Director – Environment and Neighbourhoods, to approve 

conditional in principle agreement to hire Finsbury Park to the event 

promoter for the events detailed in this report as set out in paragraph 6.4. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6

mailto:simon.farrow@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 15  

4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1 Under the terms of the Policy, applications of the type detailed in this report are 

required to be determined with the prior agreement of the Cabinet Member.   
 
4.2 If authority is given, then officers will give in principle agreement to the applicant 

for the event applications to progress.  The events will then be subject to 
lengthy discussions with relevant authorities - including Licensing - before final 
approval is given.  

 
4.3 The rejection of the applications would have implications for the Parks Service 

budget and reduce the opportunity for reinvestment into Finsbury Park (the 
Park). It would also mean that the wider cultural and economic benefits to the 
borough were lost.  

 
5. Alternative options considered 
 
5.1 In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the Park 

for a limited number of major events each year.  Accordingly, the only other 
alternative option which could be considered would be to reject the application.  
That option was rejected, on the grounds that the events did not fall within any 
of the grounds set out in paragraph 5.3 of the Policy for automatic refusal. 

 
6. Background information 
 
6.1 In January 2014, the Council adopted the Policy to recognise the value and 

benefit that a varied, and well-managed, outdoor events programme can offer 
the residents of Haringey.  

 
6.2 The Policy assists the decision-making process behind building a sustainable 

and varied programme of events. It also seeks to protect the community and the 
parks and open space infrastructure and minimise or mitigate any negative 
impacts which events may cause. 

 
6.3 Some of these restrictions as set out at paragraph 5.2.2 of the Policy 

specifically relate to the Park to ensure a balance of income generation and that 
of continued public use of the Park through the busiest summer months is 
achieved. These restrictions include, but are not limited to, the following: 

 

 “Major scale events [more than 10,000 attendance] will be ordinarily limited 

to 5 per year, save where there is demonstrable community support for 

additional events 

 Duration of major scale events will be of 1 – 3 days per event 

 No major scale events will take place during the school summer holidays” 

6.4 In May 2019, the Council received applications from Festival Republic Ltd to 
hire the Park to stage a weekend of multi-events, including the Community 
Festival, on 26th, 27th and 28th June 2020, the Wireless Festival on 3rd, 4th, and 
5th July 2020 and a one-day music concert on 11th July 2020.  

6.5 The Policy details the approval process for determining applications.  
Paragraph 5.2.3. of the Policy requires prior authority for the event to be given 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 15  

by the Cabinet Member as a non-key decision before officers give in principle 
agreement whenever the following criteria applies: 

 

 “Expected attendance is over 10,000” 

 “Event lasts more than 2 days with 5,000 or more in attendance” 

 “Organiser occupies a site for more than 14 days including setup and take 

down periods”. 

6.6 All of the criteria detailed above apply to these applications, and so hence this 
referral to the Cabinet Member. 

 
6.7 Public events have been taking place in Finsbury Park since it first opened in 

1869. In recent years, Finsbury Park has been the prime location for many 
international music acts, playing to large audiences within the open arena of the 
Park. This includes the first open-air symphony concert of the London 
Philharmonic Orchestra in 1948. 

 
6.8 The Applicant has a long and successful history of organising events in the 

Park since the first Fleadh in 1990. Since then major international artists 
including Neil Young (1993), Pulp (1998), Oasis (2002) and Liam Gallagher 
(2018) have played to sell-out audiences.  

 
6.9 The Wireless Festival has tak
[...]
 the 

EqIA process.  

 

1. Responsibility for the Equality Impact Assessment      

Name of proposal  Applications by Festival Republic Ltd to hire 
Finsbury Park for multi-event weekends 
including the Community Festival, Wireless 
Festival and an un-named event in 2020 

Service area   Parks & Leisure 

Officer completing assessment  Sarah Jones: Events & Partnerships 
Manager 

Equalities/ HR Advisor  Louise Hopton Beatty Policy & Equalities 
Officer 

Cabinet meeting date (if applicable)  Cabinet Member Signing 

Director/Assistant Director   Stephen McDonnell, Director – Environment 
and Neighbourhoods 

 

Page 27



2 

 

2. Summary of the proposal  
 
Please outline in no more than 3 paragraphs  

 The proposal which is being assessed  

 The key stakeholders who may be affected by the policy or proposal  

 The decision-making route being taken 

 

The Council has received three park hire applications from Festival Republic Ltd to hire 
part of Finsbury Park for three weekends in 2020, to host major music events. The 
proposed events are:  

 Multi-event weekend including Community Festival - 26, 27 and 28 June 

 Wireless Festival – 3, 4 and 5 July  

 A one day, un-named event – 11 July 

The Outdoor Events Policy, adopted by the Council in 2014, details the approval process 
for determining applications. The Policy requires that, where major event applications are 
submitted, prior authority should be given by the Cabinet Member, as a non-key decision. 
The criteria for major events includes:  

 expected attendance is over 10,000; 

 events last more than 2 days with 5,000 or more in attendance; 

 organiser occupies the site for more than 14 days including set up and take down 

periods. 

As part of the approval process for every park hire application, the Policy stipulates the 
need for consultation to take place. Paragraph 5.1.6 of the Policy states “Consultation will 
involve all stakeholders, including Friends Groups, Area Park Managers, Ward
[...]
ity, 
aimed at both general park users and specific user groups.  
 

Page 30



5 

 

However, we can infer that residents who live in the immediate area are more likely to use 
the park and be impacted by the events. We also know that these impacts affect children, 
women and people with disabilities, who are vulnerable to due to their protected 
characteristic. This assessment addresses the Council and event promoter‟s actions, 
which mitigate any impact. The tables below summarise the demographic data for 
residents in Harringay, Stroud Green (LB Haringey); Brownswood (LB Hackney); Finsbury 
Park (LB Islington) wards. 
 

A) Sex (Census data, 2011) 

 Female Male 

Harringay (LB Haringey) 48.6% 51.4% 

Stroud Green (LB 
Haringey) 

50.2% 49.8% 

Haringey 50.5% 49.5% 

Brownswood (LB Hackney) 49.6% 50.4% 

Hackney 50.4% 49.6% 

Finsbury Park (LB 
Islington) 

50.2% 49.8% 

Islington 50.8% 49.2% 

London 50.9% 49.1% 

England 50.8% 49.2% 

 
As in common with national and regional trends, there are slightly more females than 
males, with the exception of Harringay and Brownswood wards.  
 
Gender reassignment 
We do not hold local data on gender reassignment. The Equality and Human Rights 
Commission estimate that there is between 300,000-500,000 transgender people in the 
UK1. It is anticipated that the major event applications will not have a disproportionate 
impact on this protected characteristic. All of the events proposed in this application do not 
discriminate entry on the grounds of sex, which aligns with the Council‟s Outdoor Events 
Policy. 
 

B) Age (GLA Population Projection data, 2015) 

 Harringay Haringey London 

0 – 15  15.2% 19.4% 20% 

16 – 64  77.3% 71.6% 68.6% 

65+ 7.4% 9% 11.4% 

 

 Stroud Green Haringey London 

0 – 15  15.5% 19.4% 20% 

16 – 64  76.7% 71.6% 68.6% 

65+ 7.8% 9% 11.4% 

 

 Brownswood Hackney London 

0 – 15  13.9% 20.4% 20% 

                                                 
1
 https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/tr
[...]
n civil 
partnerships is higher in the area compared to the London and England and Wales 
averages.  
 
 

 
 

4. a)  How will consultation and/or engagement inform your assessment of the 
impact of the proposal on protected groups of residents, service users and/or staff?  
 
Please outline which groups you may target and how you will have targeted them 
 
Further information on consultation is contained within accompanying EqIA guidance  

 
The Council‟s Events Policy stipulates the need to consult recognised stakeholders, 
including Friends Groups, Area Parks Managers, Ward Councillors, the Cabinet Member 
for Environment and the members of the Haringey Safety Advisory Group. Other 
consultees may be added where appropriate for the specific park or open space.  
 
The Council established the Finsbury Park Events Stakeholder Group, which meets 
regularly to update and inform all recognised stakeholders of Finsbury Park as event plans 
are developed. It is in this forum that issues and mitigating actions may be discussed in 
the lead up to events. This group is chaired by the Cabinet Member for Environment and is 
attended by the event Applicant as and when required. 
 
In discharging the requirement to consult, the Council sent details of the applications to 
thirty-six stakeholder groups by email dated 25 October 2019 giving 10 working days to 
respond to the application with comments. 
 
During the Judicial Review launched by the Friends of Finsbury Park in 2016, challenging 
the Council‟s powers to hire out the Park for the Wireless Events, the High Court defined 

Page 36



11 

 

the consultees as „informed consultees‟ who had opportunities to share their views within 
this 10 day period. This, and a subsequent appeal heard in the Court of Appeal in 2017, 
were found in the Council‟s favour with all points raised, dismissed.  
 

4. b) Outline the key findings of your consultation / engagement activities once 
completed, particularly in terms of how this 
[...]
ors complaints that are received during the events to ensure that, where 
possible and appropriate, a different approach can be adopted in future events to further 
mitigate any impact.   
 

 
 
 
 

7. Authorisation   

 
EqIA approved by   ........................................... 
                             (Assistant Director/ Director) 

 
Date   
.......................................... 

 

8. Publication  
Please ensure the completed EqIA is published in accordance with the Council’s policy.  

 
 

Page 45



20 

 

 
 Please contact the Policy & Strategy Team for any feedback on the EqIA process. 

Page 46



Document is exempt

Page 47 Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Applications by Festival Republic Ltd to hire Finsbury Park for multi-event weekends in 2020
	Appendix 1 - Festival Republic 2020 Stakeholders
	Appendix 2 - Festival Republic 2020 Stakeholder Feedback
	Appendix 3 - Festival Republic 2020 EqIA

	8 Applications by Festival Republic Ltd to hire Finsbury Park for multi-event weekends in 2020



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING CABINET MEMBER SIGNING HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY, 18TH DECEMBER, 2019, 14:30 – 14:45 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Joseph Ejiofor 
 
Also Present: Councillor Sarah James 
 
 
133. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Leader referred those present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and noted the information contained therein. 
 

134. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hearn; Councillor Ejiofor, Leader of the 
Council, substituted.   
 

135. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

136. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

137. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A. 
 

138. APPLICATIONS BY FESTIVAL REPUBLIC LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY PARK FOR 
MULTI-EVENT WEEKENDS IN 2020  
 
The Leader of the Council considered this report which sought determination of three 
applications made by Festival Republic Ltd to hire Finsbury Park in 2020 in order to 
stage (1) a multi-event weekend to include the Community Festival over 3 days in 
June, (2) the Wireless Festival over 3 days July and (3) a one-day, music concert in 
July.  
 
The applications were required to be determined pursuant to the Council’s Outdoor 
Events Policy (the Policy), which was approved by Cabinet on 17th December 2013, 
and implemented on 7th January 2014. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Leader of the Council:  
 



 

 

(a) Considered and took account of the comments received from recognised 
stakeholders of Finsbury Park in response to the event notifications being sent 
as part of the decision-making process (attached as Appendix 2). 
 

(b) Authorised the Director – Environment and Neighbourhoods, to approve 
conditional in principle agreement to hire Finsbury Park to the event promoter 
for the events detailed in this report as set out in paragraph 6.4. 

 
139. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
Resolved 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of item 8 as 
it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1985); para 3; 
namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 

140. APPLICATIONS BY FESTIVAL REPUBLIC LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY PARK FOR 
MULTI-EVENT WEEKENDS IN 2020  
 
The Leader noted the information contained in the exempt report.  
 

141. ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A.  
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


